

GAHC010076562024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./457/2024

BISWAJYOTI DEB ROY
S/O LATE BISHNUPADA DEB ROY
R/O VILL- GANDHI NAGAR,
P.O. RAMKRISHNA NAGAR,
DIST. KARIMGANJ, ASSAM
PIN-788166

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SHAMSUL HAQUE MAZARBHUYIA
INSPECTOR
FOOD CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS
KARIMGANJ
P.O. AN DP.S. KARIMGANJ
DIST. KARIMGANJ
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 26.06.2024

1. Heard Mr. R. Ali, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. S. Jahan, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent.

- 2.** This Criminal Petition has been registered on filing of an application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, Code 1973, by the petitioner, namely, Biswajyoti Deb Roy praying for quashing of criminal proceeding in P.R.C Case No. 155/2024 corresponding to Ramkrishna Nagar P. S. Case No. 90/2023 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Karimganj.
- 3.** Let the scanned copy of Ramkrishna Nagar P. S. Case No. 90/2023 be called for from the Trial Court and also notice be issued to the respondents, returnable in four weeks.
- 4.** As learned Additional Public Prosecutor has appeared for the respondent No. 1, no formal notice need to be issued to the respondent No.1.
- 5.** As regards respondent No.2 is concerned, the petitioner shall take steps for service of notice to the respondent No.2 by registered post with A/D within four days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 6.** The prayer for interim will be considered only after due service of notice on the respondent No.2.
- 7.** List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant