

GAHC010076562024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./457/2024**

BISWAJYOTI DEB ROY  
S/O LATE BISHNUPADA DEB ROY  
R/O VILL- GANDHI NAGAR,  
P.O. RAMKRISHNA NAGAR,  
DIST. KARIMGANJ, ASSAM  
PIN-788166

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SHAMSUL HAQUE MAZARBHUYIA  
INSPECTOR  
FOOD CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS  
KARIMGANJ  
P.O. AN DP.S. KARIMGANJ  
DIST. KARIMGANJ  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R ALI, MR M Z SHAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. SARFRAZ NAWAZ, AMICUS CURIAE (R-2),MS. S DAS (R-2),MR. R A MAZUMDER (R-2),MR. D HUSSAIN (R-2)

**:: BEFORE ::**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**O R D E R**

05.02.2026

The learned counsel Mr. M. Hussain appearing for the petitioner submits that the learned conducting senior counsel Mr. Z. Kamar is not available today and on that ground an adjournment has been prayed for.

Prayer for adjournment is allowed.

List this matter again on 26.02.2026 for hearing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**